### SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC ) OF THE PHILIPPINES ·) First Regular Session )



# 14 FEB 13 P5 20

## SENAT**500** P. S. Res No.

RECEIVED B

### Introduced by Senator Maria Lourdes Nancy S. Binay

### RESOLUTION

### COMMENDING OVERSEAS FILIPINO WORKER JAYSON CASTILLO FOR HIS HONESTY AND INTEGRITY IN RETURNING VALUABLES AND MONEY HE FOUND IN QATAR

WHEREAS, 24-year-old Jayson Castillo is a newcomer in Qatar having worked for just two months as gym receptionist at Al Khor's Fitness First gym where he found a black pouch during his break;

WHEREAS, he made headlines in the Middle East particularly in Qatar after he returned personal belongings of an individual inside the black pouch he found that contained a cellphone, 50,000 Qatari Riyals and a check amounting to 250,000 Qatari Riyals;<sup>1</sup>

WHEREAS, Philippine Ambassador to Qatar Crescente R. Relacion lauded Jayson Castillo's deed and was given recognition during the graduation of OFW's who completed an Information Technology course in Qatar;<sup>2</sup>

WHEREAS, the pouch's owner as well as police authorities thanked him as the cash and the check were intended to pay the staff salary at an establishment;

WHEREAS, Jayson Castillo was brought up by his parents to be an honest man despite being poor;

**WHEREAS**, honesty and integrity are good Filipino traits proven and exemplified by Jason Castillo;

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Goodnews Pilipinas!, Honest OFW lauded for returning bag with 3M in Qatar, January 04, 2014, http://www.goodnewspilipinas.co/honest-ofw-lauded-returning-bag-3m-qatar/

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Philippine News, Jayson Castillo: Honest Pinoy in Qatar Returns 250,000 Qatari Riyals (PhP3 Million), January 04, 2014, http://philnews.ph/2014/01/04/jayson-castillo-honest-pinoy-qatar-returns-250000-qatari-riyals-php3-million/

**RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED,** by the Senate of the Philippines to commend Jayson Castillo for his honesty and integrity in returning valuables and money he found in Qatar.

Adopted,

•••

i

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Senator

ī.